had granted a moratorium of three months on the payment of all instalments and/or interest, as applicable, falling due between March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020

to all eligible borrowers classified as Standard, even if overdue, as on February 29, 2020. For all such accounts where moratorium is granted, the asset

classification has been remaining stand still during the moratorium period.

4.11 Disclosure of loans / advances and investments in its own shares pursuant to Regulation 53 of SEBI (Listing obligations and disclosure

requirements) Regulation, 2015

 Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 (contd.)

67

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 (contd.)

4.14 First Time Adoption-Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS-101.

a. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018

Balance Sheet

Previous Ind AS As per Previous Ind AS As per

Particulars GAAP Adjustments IND AS GAAP Adjustments IND AS

ASSETS

1) Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 55.43   -   55.43   47.23   -   47.23

(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above -   -   -   -   -   -

(c) Receivables -   -   -   -   -   -

(d) Loans 1,415.82   95.69   1,320.13   1,437.66   95.11   1,342.56

(e) Investments 552.69   (34.10)   586.79   514.05   (18.79)   532.84

(f) Other Financial assets 6.09   0.00   6.09   14.94   0.00   14.94

2) Non-financial Assets

(c) Deferred tax Assets (Net) 1.34   1.34   -   1.67   1.67   -

(e) Biological assets other than bearer plants -   -   -   -   -   -

(f) Property, Plant and Equipment 321.33   -   321.33   322.65   -   322.65

(k) Other non-financial assets -   (90.56)   90.56   -   (90.56)   90.56

Total Assets 2,352.70   (27.64)   2,380.33   2,338.20   (12.58)   2,350.78

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Payables

(I) Other Payables 2.26   -   2.26   6.36   -   6.36

2) Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Current tax liabilities (Net) -   -   -   15.00   -   15.00

(b) Provisions 5.30   -   5.30   5.39   0.01   5.38

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) -   (2.49)   2.49   -   (2.02)   2.02

3) EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital 1,004.75   -   1,004.75   1,004.75   -   1,004.75

(b) Other Equity 1,340.38   (25.14)   1,365.53   1,306.71   (10.56)   1,317.27

Total Liabilities and Equity 2,352.70   (27.64)   2,380.33   2,338.20   (12.57)   2,350.77

As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

68

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 (contd.)

b. First Time Adoption Reconciliation of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

Statement of Profit and Loss

Previous Ind AS As per

GAAP Adjustments IND AS

Particulars

Revenue from operations

Interest Income 54.85   (1.01)   53.84

Net gain on fair value changes -   15.31   15.31

Other operative income -   1.01   1.01

Total Revenue from operations 54.85   15.31   70.16

Other Income (to be specified) 2.35   -   2.35

Total Income 57.20   15.31   72.51

Expenses

Finance Costs 0.10   -   0.10

Impairment on financial instruments -   0.58   0.58

Employee Benefits Expenses 6.86   -   6.86

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 0.31   -   0.31

Others expenses (to be specified) 16.73   -   16.73

Total Expenses 24.00   0.58   24.58

Profit/(loss) before tax (V -VI ) 33.20   47.93

Tax Expense:

(1) Current Tax (0.81)   -   (0.81)

(2) Deferred Tax 0.33   0.14   0.47

Profit/(loss) for the year 33.68   (0.14)   48.26

Other Comprehensive Income

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of tax) -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 33.68   14.59   48.26

Earnings per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations)

Basic (Rs.) 0.03

Diluted (Rs.) 0.03

c. First Time Adoption - Reconciliation of Equity and Total Comprehensive Income

(i) Equity Reconciliation

Particulars 31 March 1 April

2019 2018

Total Equity as reported under previous GAAP A 2,345.13   2,311.46

Ind AS adjustments on account of: B

a. Net gain on fair value changes 34.10   18.79

b. Impairment on financial instruments (5.13)   (4.54)

Ind AS Adjustments A + B 2,374.11   2,325.70

Total Equity under Ind AS

[…]

Standards in India (‘previous GAAP’). The adoption of Ind AS was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101, considering April 1, 2018 as the transition date.

Pursuant to adoption of Ind AS, the differences in the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities on the transition date under the previous GAAP and the balances

on adoption of Ind AS have been recognised directly in equity. The financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 and the Balance Sheet as at the

transition date and as at March 31, 2020 have been presented under Ind AS for comparative purposes. Accounting policies have been applied consistently to all

periods presented in these Stand alone Financial Results.

97

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 (contd.)

4.14 First Time Adoption-Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS-101.

a. Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018

Balance Sheet

Previous Ind AS As per Previous Ind AS As per

Particulars GAAP Adjustments IND AS GAAP Adjustments IND AS

ASSETS

1) Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 72.98   0.00   72.98   80.12   0.00   80.12

(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above -   -   -   -   -   -

(c) Receivables 245.28   -   245.28   94.41   -   94.41

(d) Loans 769.42   99.38   670.04   364.38   109.22   255.16

(e) Investments 297.69   (34.10)   331.79   259.05   (18.79)   277.84

(f) Other Financial assets -   (6.39)   6.39   -   (15.14)   15.14

2) Non-financial Assets

(a) Inventories including Biological assets 6.52   -   6.52   366.62   -   366.62

(b) Deferred tax Assets (Net) 1.13   1.13   -   1.54   1.54   -

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment 2,290.04   -   2,290.04   2,291.74   -   2,291.74

(d) Other non-financial assets -   (90.56)   90.56   -   (90.56)   90.56

Total Assets 3,683.07   (30.53)   3,713.60   3,457.86   (13.72)   3,471.58

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Payables

(I) Other Payables 7.02   (2.69)   9.70   12.23   (1.02)   13.25

(b) Borrowings 338.00   338.00   331.00   331.01

2) Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Current tax liabilities (Net) -   -   -   -   (15.00)   15.00

(b) Provisions 5.30   -   5.30   20.39   15.00   5.39

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) -   (2.70)   2.70   -   (2.15)   2.15

3) EQUITY

(a) Equity Share capital 1,004.75   -   1,004.75   1,004.75   -   1,004.75

(b) Other Equity 1,719.12   100.05   1,619.07   1,580.97   114.64   1,466.34

(c) Non-controlling interest 608.88   (125.20)   734.08   508.51   (125.20)   633.71

Total Liabilities and Equity 3,683.07   (30.53)   3,713.60   3,457.86   (13.72)   3,471.58

As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

98

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020 (contd.)

b. First Time Adoption Reconciliation of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

Statement of Profit and Loss

Previous Ind AS As per

GAAP Adjustments IND AS

Particulars

Revenue from operations

Interest Income 27.93   (1.01)   26.92

Net gain on fair value changes -   15.31   15.31

Sale of Products 757.60   -   757.60

Other operative income -   1.01   1.01

Total Revenue from operations 785.54   15.31   800.85

Other Income (to be specified) 3.50   -   3.50

Total Income 789.04   15.31   804.35

Expenses

Finance Costs 0.73   (0.04)   0.69

Impairment on financial instruments -   0.58   0.58

Changes in Inventory of finished goods and stock-in-trade 360.10   -   360.10

Employee Benefits Expenses 66.55   (44.88)   21.68

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 5.70   -   5.70

Others expenses (to be specified) 117.84   44.91   162.75

Total Expenses 550.93   0.58   551.51

Profit/(loss) before tax (V -VI ) 238.11   252.84

Tax Expense:

(1) Current Tax (0.81)   (0.00)   (0.81)

(2) Deferred Tax 0.41   0.14   0.55

Profit/(loss) for the year 238.51   (0.14)   253.10

Other Comprehensive Income

(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of tax) -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 238.51   14.59   253.10

Earnings per equity share (for continuing and discontinued operations)

Basic (Rs.) 0.24   0.01   0.25

Diluted (Rs.) 0.24   0.01   0.25

c. First Time Adoption - Reconciliation of Equity and Total Comprehensive Income

(i) Equity Reconciliation

Particulars 31 March 1 April

2019 2018

Total Equity as reported under previous GAAP A 3,332.75   3,094.24

Ind AS adjustments on account of: B

a. Net gain on fair value changes 34.10   18.79

b. Impairment on financial instruments (5.13)   (4.54)